
Contract Tracking No.: CM1721-A3 

C5-J9'- ODd 
AMENDMENT NO. 03 TO THE INTERLOCAL 

AGREEMENT FOR OCEAN RESCUE SERVICES 

THIS AMENDMENT made and entered into this 3rd day of 

August , 2022 by and between the Board of County Commissioners 

of Nassau County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of 

Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "County", and City of 

Fernandina Beach, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of 

Florida, hereinafter referred to as "City". 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated February 

9, 2011; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial term of four 

(4) years beginning October 1, 2010 and ending September 30, 2014, 

which shall be automatical l y renewed on an annual basis unless 

terminated in accordance with Section 9 (Termination) of the 

Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into subsequent renewal periods 

for the period of October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended and increased by $5,000 

for personnel cost November 27, 2017 in accordance to Section 6 

(e); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended and a second increase by 

$17,000.00 October 1, 2020 for personnel cost arising from demand 

placed on these services due to warmer temperatures and the need 

for a longer season in accordance to Section 6 (e); and 

1 



Contract Tracking No.: CM1721-A3 

WHEREAS, the parties also amended season services detailed 

in Section 5 (c) of the Agreement to begin the first weekend in 

March replacing the original season start date of the first weekend 

in May and extending service levels to seven days/week after 

Memorial Day and continuing after Labor Day through the end of 

September; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement will automatically renew on October 

1, 2022 for a period of one year and the parties desire to amend 

the Agreement to allow for a third increase in the amount of 

$66,000.00 annually beginning October 1, 2022 because of rising 

operating expenses and the demand placed on these services due to 

warmer temperatures, rising employee cost and the need for a longer 

season in accordance to Section 6 (e). 

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual 

covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto 

agree as follows: 

1. The Agreement shall be amended to increase costs by 

$66,000.00 annually beginning October 1, 2022 as requested 

in the letter dated May 12, 2022 attached as Attachment 

"A". The new annual cost shall be $201,000.00. 

2. All other provisions of said Agreement not in conflict with 

this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect. 

(Signatures Continued on Next Page) 

2 



Contract Tracking No.: CM1721-A3 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTEST TO CHAIR'S SIGNATURE 

Approved as to form and legality 
By the Nassau County Attorney 

(Signatures Continued on Next Page) 

3 



Contract Tracking No.: CM1721-A3 

CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH, FLORIDA 

By: 
Its: 

4 



Attachment "A" 



May 12, 2022 

City of Fernandina Beach 
Office of the City Manager 

Mr. Taco Pope 
County Manager 
96135 Nassau Place 
Suite 6 
Yulee, FL 32097 

Re: Contract CM1721 

Dear Mr. Pope: 

Attachment ''/1,' 

Mr. Dale L. Martin 
dmartin@fbfl.org 

Amid rising Ocean Rescue operating expenses and the demand placed on these services due to 
warmer temperatures, rising employee cost and the need for alongerse~n, the City of Fernandina 
Beach is requesting an amendment to contract CM1721 entered on February 9, 2011. The following 
amendments to said contract are being requested for the 2022/2023 Ocean Rescue season: 

1. Increase the amount of the above contract to two hundred one thousand dollars 
($201,000.00) and extend said contract through September 30, 2023. 

2. Ocean Rescue Services will be provided annually on a seasonal basis beginning the first 
weekend in March and continuing through Labor Day at the following service levels: 

a. Weekend service in March through Memorial Day. 
b. Service levels will increase to seven days/week after Memorial Day through 

Labor Day. 

Ocean Rescue services on City beaches are scheduled (in 2023) to continue after Labor Day 
through the end of September. If County officials desire extended Ocean Rescue services to 
correspond with the services provided within the City, please contact Chief Silcox, Fernanclina 
Beach Fire Department, for additional information. 

If you have any questions, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

/~· .l/j. /" ,:_; . /14!1', 't.:::' 
Dale L. Martin 
City Manager 

204 Ash Street• Fernandina Beach, FL32034 • (904) 310-3100 • Fax (904) 310-3452 • TDD/TIT 711 
www.fbfl.us 

Equal Opportunity Employer 



RESOLUTION 2022-151 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 03 TO 
THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR OCEAN RESCUE SERVICES, WITH 
THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY; 
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated February 9, 2011 ; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial term of four years beginning October 1, 2010, 
and ending September 30, 2014, which shall be automatically renewed on an annual basis unless terminated 
in accordance with Section 9 (Termination) of the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into subsequent renewal periods for the period of October 1, 2014 
through September 30, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended and increased by $5,000 for personnel costs on 
November 27, 2017, in accordance with Section 6e; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended and a second increase by $17,000.00 October 1, 2020 for 
personnel cost arising from demand placed on these services due to warmer temperatures and the need for a 
longer season in accordance to Section 6e; and 

WHEREAS, the parties also amended season services detailed in Section Sc of the Agreement to 
begin the first weekend in March, replacing the original season start date of the first weekend in May and 
extending service levels to seven days/week after Memorial Day and continuing after Labor Day through 
the end of September; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement will automatically renew on October 1, 2022, for a period of one year 
and the parties desire to amend the Agreement to allow for a third increase in the amount of $66,000.00 
annually beginning October 1, 2022 because of rising operating expenses and the demand placed on these 
services due to warmer temperatures, rising employee cost, and the need for a longer season in accordance 
to Section 6e. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT: 

SECTION 1. The Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit A, shall be amended to increase costs by 
$66,000.00 annually beginning October 1, 2022. The new annual cost shall be $201 ,000.00. 

SECTION 2. All other provisions of said Agreement not in conflict with this amendment shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

SECTION 3. the City Clerk and City Manager are authorized to execute all documentation 
pertaining to the Agreement, upon review and approval of the City Attorney. 

ADOPTED this 6th day of September, 2022. 



ATTEST: 

CAROLINE BEST 
City Clerk 

CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH 

MICHAEL A. LEDNOVICH 
Commissioner - Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

TAMMIE. BACH 
City Attorney 



Resolution 2022-151 
Exhibit "A" 

Contract Tracking No.: CM1721-A3 

AMENDMENT NO. 03 TO THE INTERLOCAL 
AGREEMENT l'OR OCEAN RBSCUE SERVICES 

THIS .AMENDMENT made and entered into this 3rd day of 

August , 2022 by and between the Board o~ County COlllllliasionera 

of Nassau County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of 

Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "County", and City of 

Fernandina Beach, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of 

Florida, hereinafter referred to as "City". 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated February 

9, 2011; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial term of four 

(4) years beginning October 1, 2010 and ending September 30, 2014, 

which shall be automatically renewed on an annual basis unless 

terminated in accordance with Section 9 (Termination) of the 

Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into subsequent renewal periods 

for the period of October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended and increased by $5,000 

for personnel cost November 27, 2017 in accordance to Section 6 

(e); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended and a second increase by 

$17,000.00 October 1, 2020 for personnel cost arising from demand 

placed on these services due to warmer temperatures and the need 

for a longer season in accordance to Section 6 (e); and 

1 



Contract Tracking No.: CM1721-A3 

WHEREAS, the parties also amended season services detailed 

in Section 5 (c) of the Agreement to begin the first weekend in 

March replacing the original season start date of the first weekend 

in May and extending service levels to seven days/week after 

Memorial Day and continuing after Labor Day through the end of 

September; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement will automatically renew on October 

1, 2022 for a period of one year and the parties desire to amend 

the Agreement to allow for a third increase in the amount of 

$66,000.00 annually beginning October 1, 2022 because of rising 

operating expenses and the demand placed on these services due to 

warmer temperatures, rising employee cost and the need for a longer 

season in accordance to Section 6 (e). 

NOW, TBBRBFORB, FOR AND IN CONSIDBRATION of the mutual 

covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto 

agree as follows: 

1. The Agreement shall be amended to increase costs by 

$66,000.00 annually beginning October 1, 2022 as requested 

in the letter dated May 12, 2022 attached as Attachment 

"A". The new annual cost shall be $201,000.00. 

2. All other provisions of said Agreement not in conflict with 

this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect. 

(Signatures Continued on Next Page) 

2 



Contract Tracking No.: CM1721-A3 

BOARD OF COUN'l'Y Cc:»eaSSIONERS 
NASSAU COONTY, FLORIDA 

ATTEST TO CHAIR'S SIGNATURE 

/ 

Approved as to form and legality 
By the Nassau County Attorney 

(Signatures Continued on Next Page) 

3 



ATTUT: 

By:~~ 
Pltnlld Name: Ceroltne a..t 
Tide: City Cieri! 
Dltl: 9/6/22 

Contract Tracking No.: CM1721-A3 

CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH, FLORIDA 

By: ~* f4A,J,I.G,l;t,_ 
Its: 9/6/22 

4 



Attachment "A" 



May 12, 2022 

City of Fernandina Beach 
Office of the City Manager 

Mr. Taco Pope 
County Manager 
961,.15 Nassau Place 
Suite 6 
Yulee, FL 32097 

Re: ContractCM1721 

Dear Mr. Pope: 

Attachment ''A' 
Mr. Dale L. Martin 

dmartin@fbfl.org 

Amid rising Ocean Rescue operating expenses and the demand placed on these services due ID 
warm er tempera tu res, rising employee cost and the need fer a longer season, the City of Fernandina 
Beach is requesting an amendment to contractCM1721 entered on February 9, 2011. The following 
amendments to said contract are being requested for the 2022/2023 Ocean Rescue season: 

1. Increase the amount of the above contract to two hundred one thousand ddlars 
($201,000.00) and extend said contract through September 30, 2023. 

2 . Ocean Rescue Services will be provided annually on a seasonal basis beginning the first 
weekend in March and continuing through Labor Day at the fol)owing service levels: 

a. Weekend service in March through Memorial Day. 
b. Service level,; will increase to seven days/week after Memorial Day through 

Labor Day. 

Ocean Rescue services on City beaches are scheduled (in 2023) to continue after Labor Day 
through the end of September. If County officials desire extended Ocean Rescue services to 
correspond with the services provided within the City, please contact Chief Silcox, Fernandina 
Beach Fire Department, for additional information. 

If you have any questions, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 
/ 1' 

~Y-(¥:~f-~ 
Dale L. Martin 
City Manager 

204 Ash Street• Fernandina Beach, FL32034 • (904) 310-3100 • Fax (904) 310-3452 • TDD/TTY 7ll 
www.fbfl .us 

Equal Opportunity Employer 



NEWS-LEADER 
Published Weekly 

P.O. Box 16766 (904) 261-3696 
Fernandina Beach, Nassau County, Florida 32035 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF NASSAU: 

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared 
Foy R. Maloy, Jr 

Who on oath says that (s)he is the Publisher of the 
Fernandina Beach News-Leader, a weekly newspaper published at 
Femandj.na Beach in Nassau County, Florida; that the attached 
copy of the advertisement, being a Legal Notice in the matter of 

REZONING NOTICE 
R22-0ll 

. \ 
W~~ published in said newspaper in the issue(s) of 

09/07/2022 09/14/2022 
Ad,# 723099 

A~ant further says that the said News-Leader is 
a Ilewspaper published at Fernandina Beach, in said Nassau 
Cqunty, Florida and that the said newspaper has heretofore been 
continuously published in said Nassau County, Florida, each week 
an!:i'has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office 
in femandina Beach in said Nassau County, Florida, for a period 
of;;ne year preceding the first publication of the attached copy 
of advertisement; and Affiant further says that (s)he has neither paid 
nof ~romised any person, firm or corporation any discount, 
rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this 
advertisement for publication in the said newspaper. 

Sworn to and subscribed to before me 
T4b 14th day of September, A.D. 2022 


